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A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after May 18,
1994.
TA–W–31,255; Donnkenny Apparel,

Inc., Christiansburg Garment Co.,
Christiansburg, VA

A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after July 13,
1994.
TA–W–31,104; Mitchell Energy Corp.,

The Woodlands, TX & Operating in
the Following States: A; CO, B; LA,
C; NM, D; PA, E; TX

A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after May 26,
1994.
TA–W–31,105; TA–W–31,106, TA–W–

31,107, TA–W–31,108, TA–W–
31,109; Mitchell Gas Services, Inc.,
Liquid Energy Corp., Southwestern
Gas Pipeline, Inc., The Woodlands,
TX & Operating in the Following
States: LA, NM, PA, TX

A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after May 26,
1994.
TA–W–31,110; TA–W–31,110A,

Mitchell Energy and Development
Corp, The Woodlands, TX & MND
Service, Inc., The Woodlands, TX

A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after May 26,
1994.
TA–W–31,111 & A,B; Brazos Gas

Compressing Co., The Woodlands,
TX, Bridgeport, TX and Meadville,
TX

A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after May 26,
1994.
TA–W–31,112; Mitchell Marketing Co.,

The Woodlands, TX
A certification was issued covering all

workers separated on or after May 26,
1994.

Also, pursuant to Title V of the North
American Free Trade Agreement
Implementation Act (P.L. 103–182)
concerning transitional adjustment
assistance hereinafter called (NAFTA–
TAA) and in accordance with Section
250(a) Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II,
of the Trade Act as amended, the
Department of Labor presents
summaries of determinations regarding
eligibility to apply for NAFTA–TAA
issued during the month of July and
August, 1995.

In order for an affirmative
determination to be made and a
certification of eligibility to apply for
NAFTA–TAA the following group
eligibility requirements of Section 250
of the Trade Act must be met:

(1) that a significant number or proportion
of the workers in the workers’ firm, or an

appropriate subdivision thereof, (including
workers in any agricultural firm or
appropriate subdivision thereof) have
become totally or partially separated from
employment and either—

(2) that sales or production, or both, of
such firm or subdivision have decreased
absolutely,

(3) that imports from Mexico or Canada of
articles like or directly competitive with
articles produced by such firm or subdivision
have increased, and that the increases in
imports contributed importantly to such
workers’ separations or threat of separation
and to the decline in sales or production of
such firm or subdivision; or

(4) that there has been a shift in production
by such workers’ firm or subdivision to
Mexico or Canada of articles like or directly
competitive with articles which are produced
by the firm or subdivision.

Negative Determination NAFTA–TAA

NAFTA–TAA–00492 & A; Trico
Industries, Inc., Bradford, PA &
Huntington Park, CA

The investigation revealed that
criteria (3) and (4) were not met. There
was no shift in production of subsurface
oilwell pump parts & components to
Canada or Mexico during the period
under investigation.
NAFTA–TAA–00488; Rielly Co., Inc.,

Valatie, NY
The investigation revealed that

criteria (3) and (4) were not met. A
survey revealed that although customers
have declined their purchases from the
subject firm they do not import apparel
from Canada or Mexico.
NAFTA–TAA–00497; General

Dynamics, Convair Div., San Diego,
CA

The investigation revealed that
criteria (3) and (4) were not met. There
was no shift in production of the MD–
11 fuselage shipset from the workers’
firm to Canada or Mexico during the
relevant period.
NAFTA–TAA–00496; Commercial

Carriers, Inc., Transport Support,
Inc of The Ryder Automobile
Carrier Div., Newark, DE

The investigation revealed that the
workers of the subject firm do not
produce an article within the meaning
of Section 250(a) of the Trade Act, as
amended.

Affirmative Determinations NAFTA–
TAA

NAFTA–TAA–00535; Belden Wire &
Cable Co., Cord Products Div.,
Bensenville, IL

A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after June 14,
1994.
NAFTA–TAA–00505; Salmon

Intermountain, Inc., Salmon, ID

A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after June 22,
1994.
NAFTA–TAA–00515; Stride-Rite Corp.,

Stride-Rite Manufacturing of
Missouri, Fulton, MO

A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after June 29,
1994.
NAFTA–TAA–00495; Emerson Electric

Co., Motor Div., Ava, MO
A certification was issued covering all

workers separated on or after June 17,
1994.
NAFTA–TAA–00499; Tillotson Corp.,

Tilly Balloon, Inc., Fall River, MA
A certification was issued covering all

workers separated on or after June 15,
1994.
NAFTA–TAA–00501; Wadesboro

Manufacturing Manufacturing Co.,
Inc., Wadesboro, NC

A certification was issued covering all
workers separated on or after June 22,
1994.
NAFTA–TAA–00502; Gerhart Sales, El

Paso, TX
A certification was issued covering all

workers separated on or after June 19,
1994.
NAFTA–TAA–00531; Hayward Pool

Products, Inc., Elizabeth, NJ
A certification was issued covering all

workers separated on or after July 6,
1994.

I hereby certify that the
aforementioned determinations were
issued during the months of July and
August, 1995. Copies of these
determinations are available for
inspection in Room C–4318, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20210
during normal business hours or will be
mailed to persons who write to the
above address.

Dated: August 7, 1995.
Russell Kile,
Acting Program Manager, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 95–20263 Filed 8–15–95; 8:45 am]
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